
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

Febnully 25,2010

Ms. Ylise Janssen
Senior School Law Attol11ey
Office of the General COlmsel
Austin Independent School District
1111 West Sixth Str~et .
Austin, Texas 78703-5338

0R2010-02880

Dear Ms. Janssen:

You ask whether celiain info1111ation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public InfonnationAct(the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenunent Code. Yourrequestwas
assigned ID# 375882.

The Austin Independent School District (the "district") received a request for "the names of,
positions held by, and dates ofbilih for any and all [district] (employees[.]"1 You state that
you have provided the requestor with employee names and positions, butyou claim that the
dates of birth of district employees are excepted from disclosure lmder section 552.103 of
the Govemment Code. We have considered your claim.

Section 552.103 of the Goverrnnent Code provides in part:

(a) Infonnation is excepted from [required public disclosure] if it is
infonnation relating to litigation of a civil or criminal nature to which the
state or a political subdivision is or may be a party or t6 which an officer or
employee of the state or a political supdivisioll, as a consequence of the
person's office or employment, is or may be a party.

IThe district sought and received clarification ofthe infom1ationrequested. See Gov't Code § 552.222
(ifrequest for infom1ation is unclear, governmental body may ask requestor to clarify request); see also Open
Records Decision No. 31 (1974) (when presented with broad requests for information rather than for specific
records, govemmental body may advise requestor of types of infol1mtion ~vailable so that request may be
properly nalTowed).
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Gov't Code §552.103(a). The purpose ofsection 552.103 is to protect the litigation interests
ofgovennnental bodies that are paliies to the litigation at issue. See ie!. § 552.103(a); Open
Records Decision No. 638 at 2 (1996) (section 552.103 only protects the litigation interests
of the governmental body claiming the exception). To secme the protection of
section 552.103 of the Govennnent Code, a govemmental body must demonstrate that the
requested infom18.tion relates to pending or reasonably allticipated litigation to which the
govennnental body is a party. Open Records Decision No. 588 at 1 (1991). You infomlus
that the infonnation at issue is the subject ofa pending civil appeal. However, we note that
the district is not a party to the appellate proceeding and therefore does not have a litigation
interest in the matter for pmposes of section 552.103. Therefore, the district may not
withhold the requested dates of birth lillder section 552.103 ofthe Govennnent Code. As
you raise no further exceptions to disclosme, the infonnationmust be released.

This letter TIlling is limited to the paliicular infonnation at issue in tIns request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding ally other infonnation or any other circlilllstances.

TIns TIlling triggers importallt deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenTI1lental body alld ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conce111ing those rights alld
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Gove111ment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concennng the allowable chal'ges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Admilnstrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

(J A1Lc-LM_)
~lres
Assistant Att0111ey General
Open Records Division

CN/dls

Ref: ID# 375882

No enc10smes

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosmes)


